Tuesday, April 2, 2019 the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Talsma and Carpenter present and accounted for; Chairman Carpenter presiding.

Sheriff John Halferty asked the Board to approve an agreement that would allow for the installation of kiosks at the jail for prisoners to use when making phone calls. KCN Company will provide cash handling and payment processing services offered through the kiosks.

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Carpenter to approve payment services agreement between Jasper County and Keefe Commissary Network, LLC d/b/a Access Corrections to place kiosks at the jail for prisoner use in making phone calls.

YEA: CARPENTER & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma & seconded by Carpenter to proclaim April as Child Abuse Prevention Month in Jasper County.

YEA: CARPENTER & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Carpenter to set a public hearing for a FY18/19 Budget Amendment on April 16, 2019 at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room of the Jasper County Courthouse.

YEA: CARPENTER & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Carpenter to approve the following 2019-2020 employee pay plans: Department Head (progressive & non-progressive), Salaried (progressive & non-progressive), Hourly Non-bargaining (progressive & non-progressive) & Conservation (progressive & non-progressive).

YEA: CARPENTER & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Carpenter to approve Board of Supervisors Minutes for 03/26/2019.

YEA: CARPENTER & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Carpenter to appoint Barry Sparks to the Newton Benefited Fire District replacing Larry Ambroson, term to expire June 30, 2022.

YEA: CARPENTER & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Carpenter to go into closed session in accordance with Iowa Code Section 21.5 (c) to discuss strategy with legal counsel in matters that are presently in litigation or where litigation is imminent....

YEA: CARPENTER & TALSMA

The Board entered back into open session.

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Carpenter to adjourn the Tuesday, April 2, 2019 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: CARPENTER & TALSMA

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor

Denny Carpenter, Chairman